AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: 1002 West Lamar Street

NAME OF OWNER: Goebel, Robert John & Elizabeth

NAME OF INTERESTED PARTIES:

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 1002 West Lamar Street

McKinney, TX 75069-3728

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:

F M Hill Addition #2 Tax # R-0897-000-0010-1

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE: 1 story, wood frame

ZONING DISTRICT: "RS-60"

DATE STRUCTURE WAS PRESENTED A LETTER OF ELIGIBILITY FOR WORK WHICH QUALIFIES FOR HISTORIC TAX EXEMPTION July 28, 2016

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:

Staff Report
Letter of Eligibility
Receipt(s) for Work Completed

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff is recommending final approval of the 50% tax exemption for 1002 West Lamar Street under Level 2 of the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone Tax Exemption Program.

COMMENTS:

STAFF REPORT

DATE: January 27, 2017

FROM: Guy R. Giersch, Historic Preservation Officer

THROUGH: Samantha Pickett, Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Request by Robert and Elizabeth Goebel for Final Approval

of a Level 2 Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone Tax Exemption for Rehabilitation Work to the House Located at

1002 West Lamar Street.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff is recommending final approval of a Level 2 (50%) tax exemption for North College Street under the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone Tax Exemption Program.

<u>ITEM SUMMARY:</u> On July 28, 2016, Staff issued a Letter of Eligibility determining that the proposed improvements at 1002 West Lamar Street would qualify for a Level 2 or Level 3 tax exemption.

On January 27, 2017, the applicant submitted paid receipts for the following:

Siding Repair, Replace, Paint (exterior) \$8,200.00
Paint (Exterior) \$935.06
Insulate (exterior) \$7,469.25
total \$16,604.31

The applicant has submitted the necessary documentation to qualify for a Level 2 (50%) tax exemption since the total money spent on verified exterior improvements exceeds \$10,000 and was completed within the allotted time period. The Historic Preservation Officer has confirmed the documentation and the work.

BACKGROUND: On February 6, 2007, the City Council passed Ordinance #2007-02-014, as amended by Ordinance #2013-11-110 and #2015-12-105. The goal of the ordinance is to encourage preservation of McKinney's historic residential core by providing tax exemptions to owners of homes within a defined geographic area called the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone.

The ordinance establishes three levels under which owners of residential properties located in the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone may receive tax exemptions based on verified investments meeting specified criteria.

Under Level 1, homes which receive the designation of the Historic Marker may receive a 100% exemption of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 7 years.

Level 1 (and its accompanying Historic Marker Program) is administered by the Historic Preservation Officer and the Historic Preservation Advisory Board.

Under Level 2, owners who make verified exterior improvements costing at least \$10,000 during any 12-month period may receive a 50% exemption of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years.

Under Level 3, owners who make verified exterior and/or interior improvements costing at least \$5,000 during any 12-month period may receive a 30% exemption of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years. If an owner submits plans for additional improvements under Level 2 or Level 3 during any period of exemption previously granted under Level 3, such owner, upon approval of the Building and Standards Commission, may receive an exemption of 50% of the ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years from the date of such approval.

The application process for Level 2 and Level 3 requires owners to submit plans for proposed improvements to residential properties to the Historic Preservation Officer (and to the Building Permits Department, if a building permit is required). Owners then receive a Letter of Eligibility if the Historic Preservation Officer determines that the proposed improvements qualify for the tax exemption program. Upon completion of the improvements, owners are required to submit documentation to the Historic Preservation Officer acknowledging that the improvements have been made in accordance with the plans and verifying that the eligible costs have been incurred. After receiving the final documentation from the applicant, the HPO completes a field investigation of the property to confirm the documentation.

The Ordinance states that: Owners may submit additional applications under Level 2 during any period of exemption. If such applications are approved, the exemption period shall be extended from the date of the last approval. In such event, the exemption periods run concurrently until the earliest approval expires and continues until the latter approval expires.

For the verification process to be completed under Level 2 or Level 3, tax exemptions require final determination by the Building and Standards Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:

- Letter of eligibility
- · Copies of paid receipts

Level 1 (and its accompanying Historic Marker Program) is administered by the Historic Preservation Officer and the Historic Preservation Advisory Board.

Under Level 2, owners who make verified exterior improvements costing at least \$10,000 during any 12-month period may receive a 50% exemption of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years.

Under Level 3, owners who make verified exterior and/or interior improvements costing at least \$5,000 during any 12-month period may receive a 30% exemption of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years. If an owner submits plans for additional improvements under Level 2 or Level 3 during any period of exemption previously granted under Level 3, such owner, upon approval of the Building and Standards Commission, may receive an exemption of 50% of the ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years from the date of such approval.

The application process for Level 2 and Level 3 requires owners to submit plans for proposed improvements to residential properties to the Historic Preservation Officer (and to the Building Permits Department, if a building permit is required). Owners then receive a Letter of Eligibility if the Historic Preservation Officer determines that the proposed improvements qualify for the tax exemption program. Upon completion of the improvements, owners are required to submit documentation to the Historic Preservation Officer acknowledging that the improvements have been made in accordance with the plans and verifying that the eligible costs have been incurred. After receiving the final documentation from the applicant, the HPO completes a field investigation of the property to confirm the documentation.

The Ordinance states that: Owners may submit additional applications under Level 2 during any period of exemption. If such applications are approved, the exemption period shall be extended from the date of the last approval. In such event, the exemption periods run concurrently until the earliest approval expires and continues until the latter approval expires.

For the verification process to be completed under Level 2 or Level 3, tax exemptions require final determination by the Building and Standards Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:

- Letter of eligibility
- · Copies of paid receipts

July 28, 2016

Robert and Elizabeth Goebel 1002 West Lamar Street McKinney, Texas 75069

RE: 2016-010HT Letter of Eligibility to Qualify the Residential Property Located at 1002 West Lamar Street for a Level 2 or Level 3 Historic

Neighborhood Improvement Zone (HNIZ) Tax Exemption.

Dear Mr. & Ms. Goebel:

This letter shall serve as your Letter of Eligibility for the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone (HNIZ) Tax Exemption Program. Your application for 1002 West Lamar Street was received on July 28, 2016.

The following proposed improvement(s) are eligible:

- Foundation Repair Exterior
- Repair and Paint Exterior or House Exterior

Upon completion of the improvements, dated, paid, final receipts from the contractor must be submitted to this office for verification. Once copies of receipts are verified and the project is inspected, a Staff Report will be forwarded to the next meeting of the Building and Standards Commission for approval or denial of the tax exemption.

From the date of issuance of this Letter of Eligibility, you have 1 year to complete any or all of the proposed improvements listed above. Depending on the combination of verifiable costs of these exterior and interior improvements, you may qualify for a Level 2 or Level 3 exemption. If the combined cost of eligible exterior improvements is in excess of \$10,000, you may receive an exemption of 50% of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years (Level 2 of the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone Program). If the combined cost of eligible interior or exterior improvements is in excess of \$5,000, you may receive

an exemption of 30% of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years (Level 3 of the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone (HNIZ) Tax Exemption Program).

Please be advised that there is an aggregate cap of \$100,000 on the total amount of ad valorem taxes that can be exempted in any budget year under any or all of the levels set forth in the HNIZ Tax Exemption Program. Therefore, it is possible that the completion of eligible improvements may not result in a historic tax exemption should capacity not be available in the program. At this time, capacity is still available in the program.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 972-547-7416.

Sincerely,

Guy St. Giorsch, Historic Prosorvation Officer

Guy R. Giersch

Historic Preservation Officer

"The Planning Department consistently strives to provide quality, professional customer service to our applicants. In an effort to evaluate and improve the service we provide, we ask that you complete this brief customer service survey. We sincerely appreciate your responses and opinions!" https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/McKinneyPlanningFeedback

an exemption of 30% of the City's ad valorem taxes for a period of 15 years (Level 3 of the Historic Neighborhood Improvement Zone (HNIZ) Tax Exemption Program).

Please be advised that there is an aggregate cap of \$100,000 on the total amount of ad valorem taxes that can be exempted in any budget year under any or all of the levels set forth in the HNIZ Tax Exemption Program. Therefore, it is possible that the completion of eligible improvements may not result in a historic tax exemption should capacity not be available in the program. At this time, capacity is still available in the program.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 972-547-7416.

Sincerely,

Guy R. Giorsch, Historic Gresorvation Officer

Guy R. Giersch

Historic Preservation Officer

"The Planning Department consistently strives to provide quality, professional customer service to our applicants. In an effort to evaluate and improve the service we provide, we ask that you complete this brief customer service survey. We sincerely appreciate your responses and opinions!" https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/McKinneyPlanningFeedback

CP Roofing & Exteriors, LLC 535 La Esperanza Road Nevada, TX 75173 US (214)609-3969 chris@cproofingexteriors.com



INVOICE

BILL TO 1002 W Lamar McKinney TX 75069

INVOICE # 1005 DATE 10/13/2016

ACTIVITY

Spray in insulation Spray in insulation (crawl space)

Thank you for choosing us!

Amount Paid
0TY RATE AMOUNT
1 0.00 0.00

\$0.00

\$0.00

\$0.00

\$0.00

\$0.00

d

			(
			FEFISALIO.
POSAL SUBMITTED TO:		WORK TO BE PERFORMED AT:	DATE NEW YORK
Bobs Rell Arelies	, bet , referently and processes as recognificates, recognized 5,000, region, page,	10004888	
onin menten datum zu kan menten menten di Like Berata data Leban minin kenerata da menten da menten da terbanda BERTE	Marie Co. W. of Academic of the Second of	And the second s	en e
MET NOT AND A COMPANY OF A MET AND A COMPANY OF A COMPANY	reduced the decided of the second	TOTE OF PENAS	ng magang ngamag ang nganggig ga ang mga ngang ngang ang ang ang mga ng mga ng mga ng ng ng ng ng ng ng ng ng n
RE M/	ngganggana or andagahahahahahahaha inta masasa saban sasa Bangganggan saban kanggangganggan saban saba	#XCHITECT	
staneby propose to famistribe materials and perform the labor rec	cessary for the	completion of	
<u> Arebo Deces Ge</u>	<u> </u>	THE STATE OF THE S	<u> </u>
	4001	#200m	3
	y.		
		Munu	J.,
		The state of the s	and the state of t
			en personal de la company de la company La company de la company de
		WORLD AND AND AND ROOM . WHEN THE CONTRACTOR WAS A STREET OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE C	nada da anta d
ntero de antero estables Cambrillo virto de la			THE CONTRACT OF STATE
		ng ar a karan sakahkalahkapatan ka hi dispatakan Palah ing San Canga (paga sayah sarah sar	
evalerial is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work in p	e performed in	vicordance with the drawings and	specifications submitted for above work are
opjeted in a substantial workmatilike invaluer for the sum of Dollars (\$			pperprinted and a little of the 17th of the 18th of the 18th of the 18th of the 18th of 18th o
CORRES DO		alenting to no probe no reactive	
		, and the second	
og aller et on der devlasion. From diskere opporteidend is A. 4-17, er de det B. Der devlasion folgrunden verden in granne franke mylde gipte de	Sespecti	115	
ne and utexes that astimute. All agreements contingent users striken, It dents, or delays payers continued.			
	!	tiolo — Itas proposal moy be elitablewo	r by is if est accepted within
applijes a spilate de filos de securitario antiquenta con constitución de contrationa de contrat		idano, seb sudocividos diselvadade del ciliariose se riscontrata propriações propriações personarios e a maio de missor em refereb	المهاب في المناطقة ال
and the second s	are a remarkation property of the property of the party o	and the contraction of the contr	and the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the section of t
above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and a	CEPTANCE	CF PROPOSAL	work as specified. Payments will be updo
AC above prices, specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and a finely attawo.	CEPTANCE are hereby acco	OF PROPOSAL opted. You are authorized to do the	work as opecified. Paymonts will be made :

State of the state of the stat

•		



SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS.

CUSTOMER ORDER

Page: 1 of 1

MUNIMITY Store 7751

HIO N CENERAL E JAN SCHAY 独国盟军 D. 开部和 5-27 この投資格の表演に 122 (972) 542-0454 South and Illian that the time.

> COTBLE MOBERT account XXX-2153 1

STORE: 7751 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 310 N CENTRAL EXPRESSMAY MCKINNEY TX -5070 3927 PHONE: (972)542-2306 FAX: (272)542-0454

TYPE: STORL CUST PO#:

CONTROL#: 0277908 ORDER#: ('#02770080778!

ENTRY DATE: 10/17/16 REQUIRED DATE: 10/17/15

CANCEL DATE:

EMPLOYEE: KEMPER, MICHAEL R

STATUS: IN PROCESS

CONTACT: PHONE:

DELIVERY: 1:0

INSTALL: NO

DEMONSTRATION: NO

CUST ORDER JOE:

John I takhili dokuli. I

如何是建筑的 1942 U Ladak \$1

11 11 / 7321 2

111111122

MINISTE

411 31

STRUCK BLOOMS

1. (10) 1.83/1

LON

ORDEFED PRICE EXTENDED

- 432.00

SALES

SA DEEP

QTY

15.00

72.99

PRICE STATUS 10°°.85 COMMITTED FURCHARE ORDER TERM!TEAH

5 DEBUTE

.415

1.614 935 (6) Min di

SUBTRIAL BELLIKE TAX

435.16

马拉特森

U

19/17/19

Amount Paid

8 ZOOK SALLS TAX:1 447507000

VICA

935 Oh

EXTRA SA EXTRA

0.00 5.00

.00 71.92

CIMCELLED 359.95 COMMITTED

- 144.00

Discount (\$)

Keason: Sales Event

TW7635 OKIGAMI WHITE

CE*Color Cast

GE 32 64 128

DI Black

20 -

Ka Marcon

Y3 Deep Gold

ashan-Solor Feshula

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

*** CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 ***